statements for 2014. For information about the standards and interpretations effective from January 1, 2015,
please refer to Note 1 in the annual consolidated financial statements for 2014. The standards and
interpretations effective from January 1, 2015 did not have an impact on the Group’s consolidated interim
financial statements.

Note 2 – Correction of 2014 interim financial statements

As disclosed in note 4 in the 2014 Annual Report, the financial statements for 2013 were restated to reflect a
gain and a receivable that were not recognised when issuing the 2013 Annual Report. The financial
statements for interim periods in 2014 are being restated accordingly. The restatement is related to the
following transaction:

On September 11, 2013, prior to the closing of the acquisition of the EWOS Business on October 31, 2013,
the Group entered into deal contingent currency forward contracts with Albain Finco S.À R.L. The currency
forward contracts where closed on October 31, 2013 with a gain of NOK 173.6 million, but not settled by
cash, and the Group earned a receivable on Albain Finco S.À R.L.

NOK million

As

previously

reported

Effect of

restatement Restated

As

previously

reported

Effect of

restatement Restated

Consolidated income statement:

Financial income (133.6)   5.2   (128.4)   (228.9)   10.3   (218.5)

Income taxes 19.2   (1.4)   17.8   43.5   (2.8)   40.7

Net income (loss) (42.9)   3.8   (39.1)   (92.2)   7.5   (84.7)

Consolidated statement of

financial position:

Other non-current financial assets 15.4   187.5   202.9   15.4   187.5   202.9

Equity attributable to equity holders of

EWOS Group AS
1,789.9   136.8   1,926.7   1,789.9   136.8   1,926.7

Deferred tax liabilities 298.1   50.6   348.7   298.1   50.6   348.7

2nd quarter 2014 1st half year 2014

Note 3 – Financial items

Year

NOK million 2015 2014 2015 2014 2014

Interest expenses (99.6) (96.9) (197.1) (192.6) (396.1)

Net foreign exchange gains (losses) 2.7   (20.6)   59.3   2.3   (197.7)

Net change in fair value on financial instruments 1.2   (3.3) 24.4   (4.5) (14.2)

Other net financial income (expenses) 4.5   (7.7)   10.4   (23.7)   (21.0)

Net financial income (expenses) (91.1)   (128.4)   (103.0)   (218.5)   (629.1)